and returnable to the proper terms of said court in said county as fixed by this act.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

arter its passage.

Approved November 12, 1881.

## CHAPTER 21.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO ESTABLISH A STATE BOARD OF HEALTH, APPROVED MARCH 4TH, A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO (1872.)

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section five (5) of chapter fifteen (15) of the General Laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872.) as amended by section one (1) of chapter seven (7) of the General Laws of A. D. one thousand eight Amendment. hundred and seventy-three (1873,) be amended by striking out the words "five hundred" (500) and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand" (1,000.) Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved November 22, 1881.

## CHAPTER 22.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE AND REGULATE WITHIN THIS STATE THE BUSINESS OF INSURANCE, OTHER THAN LIFE, FIRE, AND MARINE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section seven (7) of an act of the Legis- Insurance, other than life lature of the State of Minnesota, approved March fifth (5th), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), inc. entitled "An act to authorize and regulate within this State